This analysis presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by reinsurance and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

  2024
  CSM Profit or loss

after tax
Equity

  Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Life - Participating
 - Mortality and/or morbidity rates

increased by 5% (68,887) (19,589) 1,507 (5,695) 1,507 (5,695)
 - Mortality and/or morbidity rates

decreased by 5% 73,561 24,666 (1,613) 4,245 (1,613) 4,245
 - Expenses increased by 10% (15,863) (15,845) (1,398) (1,403) (1,398) (1,403)

 - Expenses decreased by 10% 15,841 15,823 1,366 1,371 1,366 1,371
 - Lapse rates increased by 10% (59,201) (33,231) 2,376 (4,211) 2,376 (4,211)
 - Lapse rates decreased by 10% 71,328 42,335 (2,296) 5,148 (2,296) 5,148

Docusign Envelope ID: C10768E5-BAB8-4903-BABB-EEBAD6BCE3AF

HSBC LIFE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

48

4. Risk management (continued)

4.2 Insurance risk management (continued)

(e)   Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 2024
 CSM Profit or loss

after tax
Equity

 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Other
-   Loss ratio increased by 10% (4,387) (4,199) (2,846) (1,494) (2,846) (1,494)
-   Loss ratio decreased by 10% 3,918 3,659 2,374 1,093 2,374 1,093
-   Mortality and/or morbidity rates

increased by 5% (22,798) (10,940) (2,796) (1,767) (2,796) (1,767)
-   Mortality and/or morbidity rates

decreased by 5% 23,583 11,362 2,215 1,400 2,215 1,400
-   Expenses increased by 10% (2,913) (2,831) (930) (1,007) (930) (1,007)
-   Expenses decreased by 10% 2,909 2,826 936 1,014 936 1,014
-   Lapse rates increased by 10% 4,611 7,389 (817) (670) (817) (670)
-   Lapse rates decreased by 10% (6,931) (10,096) 711 523 711 523

Docusign Envelope ID: C10768E5-BAB8-4903-BABB-EEBAD6BCE3AF

HSBC LIFE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

49

4. Risk management (continued)

4.2 Insurance risk management (continued)

(e)   Sensitivity analysis (continued)

  2023
  CSM Profit or loss

after tax
Equity

  Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Life - Participating
 - Mortality and/or morbidity rates

increased by 10%   (87,269)   (31,673)   (34,119)   (9,008)   (34,119)   (9,008)
 - Mortality and/or morbidity rates

decreased by 10%   125,011   29,875   11,049   10,847   11,049   10,847
 - Expenses increased by 10%   (16,812)   (16,797)   (439)   (443)   (439)   (443)
 - Expenses decreased by 10%   14,964   15,090   1,780   1,780   1,780   1,780
 - Lapse rates increased by 10%

   (43,126)   (39,070)   (16,934)   (3,482)   (16,934)   (3,482)
 - Lapse rates decreased by 10%   65,248   44,497   6,646   5,622   6,646   5,622

Docusign Envelope ID: C10768E5-BAB8-4903-BABB-EEBAD6BCE3AF

HSBC LIFE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

50

4. Risk management (continued)

4.2 Insurance risk management (continued)

(e)   Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 2023
 CSM Profit or loss

after tax
Equity

 Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Other
- Loss ratio increased by 10%   (4,837)   (4,142)   (2,174)   (1,188)   (2,174)   (1,188)
- Loss ratio decreased by 10%   4,648   3,683   1,088   422   1,088   422
- Mortality and/or morbidity rates

increased by 10%   (32,752)   (14,675)   (3,501)   (2,301)   (3,501)   (2,301)
- Mortality and/or morbidity rates

decreased by 10%   34,774   15,443   1,787   1,429   1,787   1,429
- Expenses increased by 10%  (4,265)   (4,476)   (1,211)   (983)   (1,211)   (983)
- Expenses decreased by 10%   4,006   4,220   1,450   1,221   1,450   1,221
- Lapse rates increased by 10%   1,868   4,033   (938)   (878)   (938)   (878)
- Lapse rates decreased by 10%   (3,620)   (6,076)   766   720   766   720

Docusign Envelope ID: C10768E5-BAB8-4903-BABB-EEBAD6BCE3AF

HSBC LIFE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2024

51

4. Risk management (continued)

4.3 Financial risk management

(a) Investment risk

Investment philosophy

The core concepts of the Company’s investment philosophy centre on the
following principles:

• Insurance funds are segregated into distinct categories based on return

or risk objectives and requirements such as time horizon, nature of
liabilities.

• Return and risk objectives of the life insurance funds are determined in